STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, February 9, 2021
7:00 PM

As the library is closed due to COVID-19, the public is invited to attend the meeting by logging into stillwater-
mn.zoomgov.com or by calling 1-669-254-5252 and entering the meeting ID number: 160 642 1926.

Introductory Business (5 minutes)

1. Callto Order

2. Adoption of the Agenda

3. In-Person Public Commentary
This portion of the meeting is an opportunity to address Trustees on subjects that are not part of the meeting agenda. The

Board may take action or reply at the time of the statement or may give direction to staff based on the comments expressed.
Please limit your comments to 5 minutes or less.

Regular Business (10 minutes)

4. Consent Calendar
a) Adoption of January 12, 2021 Minutes +
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in January (1/5/2021: $; 1/19/2021)+
c) 2020 December Budget Status Report +
d) 2021 January Budget Status Report +

Informational/Discussion (25 minutes)

5. Trustee Information Sharing I+
6. Library Hours and Services D+
7. Director Performance Evaluation: 6-Month Progress Check (March) [+
Decisional (10 minutes)
8. 2021 Wedding Management A+
Reports (20 minutes)
9. Director and Other Staff Reports +
10. Foundation and Friends Report +
11. Board Committee Reports +

a. Board Governance

b. Executive

c. Facilities

d. Finance

e. Library Events Task Force
12. Public Commentary and Communications
13. Adjournment A

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 Pm on Monday, February 8, 2021.
A=Action Item I=Information Item D=Discussion Item +=Document in Packet *=Document to be Distributed Later
#=Document Distributed Previously Attachments: 2021 Calendar, 2021 Roster
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
January 12, 2021
Minutes

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie, Council Liaison Collins
ABSENT: None
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle

AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order
Bell called meeting to order at 7:00 PM.

AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda
Motion to adopt agenda. Hemer moved. Richie second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen, Hemer, Hollatz,
Lockyear, Mathre, Richie; No: None.

AGENDA ITEM 3: Introductions
Two new trustees, Hansen and Mathre, joined the board at this meeting. All of the trustees, as well as
Council Liaison Collins and Director Troendle, introduced themselves.

AGENDA ITEM 4: In-Person Public Commentary
None.

AGENDA ITEM 5: Consent Calendar
Motion to adopt consent calendar. Carlsen moved. Lockyear second. Yes: Bell, Carlsen, Cox, Hansen,
Hemer, Hollatz, Lockyear, Mathre, Richie; No: None.

Carlsen asked for clarification on the capital release request. Troendle clarified that the capital release
request is an action item as part of the consent calendar. The funds for these project were already
approved as part of 2021 capital budget. This action formally requests release of funds from the city for
these approved projects.

AGENDA ITEM 6: Trustee Information Sharing

Lockyear thanked Bell for the interesting article about bookshelves for Zoom meetings. Lockyear also
noted the Star Tribune article about Hennepin County Library ending overdue book fees
(https://www.startribune.com/hennepin-county-libraries-end-overdue-book-fees/600008748/).

Bell reminded trustees about the workshop on January 28 focused on the conduct of meetings, conflicts
of interest, and data practices act/social media.

AGENDA ITEM 7: Library Hours and Services

Troendle noted that the cover sheet contains a recommendation to continue current level of service and
hours for the time being. If COVID-19 risk levels and trend lines improve for a sustained period, the
director recommends considering gradually increasing hours that the library is open for public visits.
Troendle reported that the public health situation is continually changing and reviewed a number of
public health updates and guidelines.
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Minutes

Troendle shared a call that he received from a patron regarding how much the library has meant during
the shutdown. While most comments that the library receives are positive, staff have received some
comments about limited hours or services. For example, a staff member recently received a call from a
non-resident who asked that the library be open more hours.

Troendle requested board discussion and input on a path to opening more hours and services to help
guide staff in planning.

Trustees asked about any capacity issues, staff feelings about more hours, timeline for adding hours,
and staffing on greeter desk. Troendle reported that the library has not need to restrict access to
patrons due to capacity. Troendle’s proposed timeline would increase hours no sooner than late
February or early March, if guidelines indicated on the cover sheet are met. He would like at least 3
weeks-notice so staff can plan appropriately.

Lockyear advised caution. With the trend lines being an ever-changing target, new strains emerging, and
citizen fatigue in adhering to safety measures, it may be better to move cautiously and err on the side of
not adding hours as the library has not been overrun with in-person visitors.

Hollatz recommended waiting at least another month.

Bell would prefer to wait until some more vaccinations have occurred. March 1% seems like an
appropriate tentative target date. She likes adding another day for patrons to access the library.

Carlsen recommended giving Troendle the latitude to make a decision regarding increasing hours. Any
decisions can be revisited at the February board meeting. Richie and Mathre agreed.

AGENDA ITEM 8: Library Event Wing Survey
Lockyear asked for board feedback and response to the library event wing survey that was shared online
with trustees and included in the board packet.

Trustees commented that it was a fairly simple and easy to understand survey. The board’s suggestions
for changes included:
e |t was hard to narrow down choices in question #1.
e Could the difference between convening space and meeting space be further defined in
question #17?
e Should some leading ideas for other use of the event space be included in question #27?
Perhaps, the question could suggest a coffee/canteen for the event wing.
e Could the images depicting the different event wing spaces be tagged with text?
e Should the space be referred to as the “meeting and event wing” instead of just the “event
wing”?
e Should we look at getting feedback regarding noise, specifically the noise between meeting
rooms A and B?
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Lockyear reported that the Events Task Force will return to the board in May with results of the survey
and an initial presentation. The task force will gather ideas from the board and then is planning to return
in August/September with further ideas and recommendations.

AGENDA ITEM 9: Director and Other Staff Reports
Troendle noted that the first two pages of the director’s report are a review of the previous month. This
is followed by a look back of 2020 events.

Troendle updated board that the historic photo walk could be up as early as tomorrow in Lowell Park.
The walk is up as part of Wintertime in Stillwater activities, which run through the end of March.

Troendle thanked Lockyear’s husband, Jim, for taking the time to dust the library’s book shelves. He
noted that dusting in the library is a never ending job.

AGENDA ITEM 10: Foundation and Friends Reports
Troendle reported that neither group has met since the library’s December board meeting.

AGENDA ITEM 11: Board Committee Reports
a) Board Governance Committee: Did not meet.
b) Executive Committee: Report in packet.
c) Facilities Committee: Carlsen noted that the Facilities Committee is planning an outdoor
meeting with the design firm.
d) Finance: Did not meet.
e) Library Events Task Force: Report in packet.

AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary and Communications

Troendle shared a request with the trustees. A local 7™ grade student contacted the city administrator
regarding possible Eagle Scout projects that he could undertake to benefit the city and community. The
library did respond with some possible ideas. Troendle wanted to inform the trustees about this
request, in case trustees had suggestions based on involvement in other groups.

AGENDA ITEM 13: Adjournment
Meeting adjourned at 7:46 PM.
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Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in January 2021

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager

Troendle, Director

A

Approval of January 2021 bills paid

Following is a bills report summary for the month of January:

January 2021 (2020 Fiscal Year)

Other
City Foundation Supplemental Total
Operating Expenditures | S 56,953.84 | S 2,971.89 | § 1,287.41 S 61,213.14
Capital Expenditures S - 1S - S - S -
Total S 56,953.84 | § 297189 | $ 1,287.41 S 61,213.14

Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below:
Bill Resolution: January 5, 2021 — 2020 Fiscal Year
e $8,280.00 paid to 16 Wins for website design and development.
e $1,017.45 paid to Amazon for electric snowblower and for batteries for AED defibrillator.
e 5$2,465.01 paid to Demco for library supplies, including book truck carts.
e $1,197.00 paid to Minitex for RFID tags for materials.
e $585.00 paid to Otis for elevator repairs and applied to Building Repairs account.
e $9,125.00 paid to Viking Sprinkler for 5-year inspection and for replacement of valves and
compressor. This was applied to the Building Repairs account.

Bill Resolution: January 19, 2021 — 2020 Fiscal Year
e $4,840.00 paid to Master Mechanical repair of damaged seal kit and bearing assembly.

e $6,514.40 paid to Washington County Library for Stillwater’s share of SirsiDynix (catalog) and
EnvisionWare (public computer management software).

January 2021 (2021 Fiscal Year)

Other
City Foundation Supplemental Total
Operating Expenditures | $ 10,292.82 | S 465.72 | S 469.75 S 11,228.29
Capital Expenditures S - S - S - S -
Total $ 10,292.82 | $ 465.72 S 469.75 S 11,228.29

COVID.

Explanations of large or out of the ordinary payments are listed below:

Bill Resolution: January 5, 2021 — 2021 Fiscal Year
e $8,419.10 paid to Bilbliotheca for maintenance service agreement on self-checks and RFID
pads. Maintenance agreement for sorter is on hold as sorter is not currently in use due to
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Bill Resolution: January 19, 2021 — 2021 Fiscal Year
e 51,685.66 paid to Johnson Controls for annual maintenance on fire protection system.

1/05/2021 Bill Resolution — 2020 Bills
1/19/2021 Bill Resolution — 2020 Bills
1/05/2021 Bill Resolution — 2021 Bills
1/19/2021 Bill Resolution — 2021 Bills




Stillwater Public Library

2020 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable January 5, 2021 - 2020 Bills

| INVOICE DATE |VENDOR

INVOICE # ITEM AMOUNT [FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
647 12/16/2020(16 Wins Website Design & Development $ 8,280.00 |230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
3798_218244 12/29/2020|Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies S 34.00 |230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1TCD4RVAMLAT 12/10/2020|Amazon Business Supplies $ 85.80 |230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1XD3Y4HPNQ1X 12/1/2020|Amazon Business Materials - Juv (Credit Memo) S (21.29)[230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
1XPXN66XTFM3 12/12/2020{Amazon Business Supplies $ 63.74 |230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1XPXN66XTFM3 12/12/2020{Amazon Business Intercom Speakers for Plexi (COVID) $  196.65 |230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1Y3M7J9P4N9D 12/18/2020|Amazon Business Standing Desk & Floor Mats $ 510.38 [230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1Y3M7J9P4NSD 12/18/2020{Amazon Business Snowblower & Lifepak Battery $ 1,017.45 |230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment - Lib Plant
1Y3M7J9P4N9D 12/18/2020|Amazon Business Supplies $ 64.38 |230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1Y4JNCHKJJ41 12/21/2020|Amazon Business Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (SPLF 2019-12 Heuer) S 276.21 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1V9Q3KHT4KCP 12/22/2020|Amazon Business Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (SPLF 2019-12 Heuer) S 6.49 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
17VTDFV7WCDX 12/28/2020|Amazon Business Programs - Adult Fiction $ 37.39 |230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
17VTDFV7WCDX 12/28/2020|Amazon Business Supplies $ 306.71 [230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1052021 1/5/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Juv $  919.27 |230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
1052021 1/5/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Swanson) $ 15.09 (230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1052021 1/5/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Wooley) S 4.75 |230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1052021 1/5/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction S 328.06 [230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1052021 1/5/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction $  298.33 |230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1052021 1/5/2021|Brodart Co Materials - YA S 29.39 |230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
1052021 1/5/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Processing $  380.09 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1052021 1/5/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF Heuer) $  250.05 [232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1052021 1/5/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) S 204.44 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1052021 1/5/2021 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) $  905.92 |235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
1052021 1/5/2021 [Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) S 22.21 |235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
1052021 1/5/2021 [Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Kraske) S 76.04 |235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
3716224 12/15/2020(Dalco Janitorial Supplies S 471.40 |230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
3490351 12/15/2020(Demco Inc. Library Equipment $ 2,465.01 |230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
3490351 12/15/2020(Demco Inc. Processing Supplies S 77.55 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
12182020 12/18/2020| Faurot Kimberly Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (SPLF2019-12Heuer) Staff | $ 187.89 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
605 11/15/2020(Kjelshus Framing Framing/Matting of Jo Lutz Rollins Paintings $  306.26 |230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
12192020 12/19/2020|Koegel Christian M Cataloging/Processing - 12/9/2020 $  112.00 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1052021 1/5/2021 | Midwest Tape Materials - Audio $ 1,047.56 |230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
1052021 1/5/2021|Midwest Tape Materials - Video $ 1,459.24 (230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
1052021 1/5/2021 | Midwest Tape Materials - Processing $  555.73 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
101911 12/17/2020| Minitex RFID Tags $ 1,197.00 [230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W20110594 12/14/2020| Office of MN IT Services Phone - November $  143.70 |230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
CL18732001 12/11/2020(Otis Elevator Company Elevator Repairs $  585.00 |230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
12222020 12/22/2020|Petrie Angela Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (SPLF2019-12Heuer) Staff | S 21.95 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
12192020 12/19/2020|Pollinator Friendly Alliance Programs - Adult (SPLF) S 50.00 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
13248279 12/22/2020(Quill Corporation Supplies $  262.91 |230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
12172020 12/17/2020|Roden Netanya Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (SPLF2019-12Heuer) Staff | $ 56.54 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
12212020 12/21/2020|Rodriguez Lolita Rose Oyamot Programs - Juv (Friends) S 58.80 |229-4229-2407-0000 Friends - Programs
12212020 12/21/2020|Rodriguez Lolita Rose Oyamot Programs - Juv (SPLF 2019-12 Heuer) S 426.67 [232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
26666586 12/18/2020|Scholastic Inc Materials - Juv $  287.75 |230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
23472 12/18/2020(S0S Office Furniture PS Desk Tall Chair S 341.95 [230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1025-F139015 12/8/2020|Viking Auto Sprinkler Co. Annual Inspection $  680.00 |230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
1025-F141367 12/29/2020|Viking Auto Sprinkler Co. 5Yr Inspection/Replacement of Valve & Compressor | $ 9,125.00 |230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
INVOICES SUBTOTAL $34,211.46
CREDIT CARD
R25586672 11/13/2020| Half Price Books Materials - Video (S.AV) S 241.28 |230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
R142723713 11/16/2020|Half Price Books Materials - Video (S.AV) S 48.13 | 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
R142723713 11/16/2020 | Half Price Books Materials - Video (S.AV) Refund S (13.90)|230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
300003774 11/27/2020(MN Library Assoc. Membership - MLA (Troendle) $  230.00 |230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues
INV54301455 11/27/2020{Zoom Video Communications Remote Working & Programming S 14.99 [230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL $  520.50
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
112995365 12/1/2020|Comcast Internet - December $  376.12 |230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
713841210 12/28/2020|Xcel Energy Gas $ 1,601.85 [230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
713841210 12/28/2020(Xcel Energy Electric $ 2,353.35 |230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL $ 4,331.32
GRAND TOTAL $39,063.28

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director




Stillwater Public Library

2020 Bill Resolutions

The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoices Payable January 19, 2021 - 2020 Bills

INVOICE # |INVOICE DATE |VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT [FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE
17K7XP9G3D7M 1/3/2020|Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction S 50.92 |230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1YH77GHKH6WC 1/2/2020|Amazon Business Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (SPLF2019-12Heur) S 24.25 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1YH77GHKHEWC 1/2/2020{Amazon Business Programs - Juv STEAM Kits (Friends2019-03) S 32.39 |232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1192021 1/19/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Juv $ 3,751.14 |230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
1192021 1/19/2021 |Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (230 Swanson) S 37.33 |230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1192021 1/19/2021 |Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (230 Broderick) S 33.75 |230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1192021 1/19/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SAFIC) $ 252.30 [230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1192021 1/19/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction $  490.56 |230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1192021 1/19/2021|Brodart Co Materials - YA $  905.05 [230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
1192021 1/19/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Processing $  506.24 |230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1192021 1/19/2021|Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) $ 1,024.08 [232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1192021 1/19/2021 |Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF Heuer) S 410.93 |232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
1192021 1/19/2021 |Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Athena) $  197.59 |235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
1192021 1/19/2021 |Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) S 26.85 |235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
4070924577 12/22/2020(Cintas Corporation Towels & Rugs $ 158.86 |230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
306-02444792-3 12/31/2020(Culligan of Stillwater Water $ 21.65 |230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
3602438 12/21/2020|Loffler Companies Printer/Copier Contract S 543.16 |230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
58659 12/28/2020 | Master Mechanical Inc. Damaged Seal Kit& Bearing Assembly $  4,840.00 |230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
300003770 11/23/2020{MN Library Assoc. Membership - MLA (Petrie) $ 200.00 |230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues
179825 12/31/2020{NAC Mechanical and Electrical Service{ Outdoor Air Sensor S 46.32 |230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges